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Summary

The current definition of Test Model 1 which has been used for the definition of OCNS does not have sufficient code space available to allow the selection of a 384 kbps DPCH (480 ksps). To correct for this, it will be necessary to move at least one of the code channels of the OCNS signal.

The appended CR changes code channel 102 to 125 in order to make room for the 384 kbps DPCH.

Initial investigation has shown that the difference in CCDF statistics between the original and proposed OCNS definitions is < 0.1 dB at 0.001% probability.

3GPP TSG RAN Working Group 4 Meeting #18

R4-010715

Gothenburg, 21 – 25 May 2001
CR-Form-v4

CHANGE REQUEST



(

25.101
CR
CRNum
(

rev
-
(

Current version:
3.6.0
(




For HELP on using this form, see bottom of this page or look at the pop-up text over the (
 symbols.



Proposed change affects:
(

(U)SIM

ME/UE
X
Radio Access Network

Core Network




Title:
(

Modification to OCNS code channels to allow for 384 kbps allocation




Source:
(

Agilent Technologies




Work item code:
(



Date: (

24/05/01







Category:
(

F

Release: (

R99


Use one of the following categories:
F  (correction)
A  (corresponds to a correction in an earlier release)
B  (addition of feature), 
C  (functional modification of feature)
D  (editorial modification)

Detailed explanations of the above categories can
be found in 3GPP TR 21.900.
Use one of the following releases:
2
(GSM Phase 2)
R96
(Release 1996)
R97
(Release 1997)
R98
(Release 1998)
R99
(Release 1999)
REL-4
(Release 4)
REL-5
(Release 5)




Reason for change:
(

There is insufficient space in the code domain fo the OCNS definition to add the 384 kbps RMC for certain tests




Summary of change:
(

Code channel 102 is change to 125




Consequences if 
(

not approved:
Testing with 384 kbps RMC and OCNS will not be possible




Clauses affected:
(

C.3.4




Other specs
(


 Other core specifications
(



affected:

 Test specifications




 O&M Specifications





Other comments:
(



How to create CRs using this form:

Comprehensive information and tips about how to create CRs can be found at: http://www.3gpp.org/3G_Specs/CRs.htm.  Below is a brief summary:

1)
Fill out the above form. The symbols above marked (
 contain pop-up help information about the field that they are closest to.

2)
Obtain the latest version for the release of the specification to which the change is proposed. Use the MS Word "revision marks” feature (also known as "track changes") when making the changes. All 3GPP specifications can be downloaded from the 3GPP server under ftp://ftp.3gpp.org/specs/ For the latest version, look for the directory name with the latest date e.g. 2001-03 contains the specifications resulting from the March 2001 TSG meetings.

3)
With "track changes" disabled, paste the entire CR form (use CTRL-A to select it) into the specification just in front of the clause containing the first piece of changed text.  Delete those parts of the specification, which are not relevant to the change request. 

C.3.4
Connection with closed loop transmit diversity mode

Table C.5 is applicable for measurements for subclause 8.6.2 (Demodulation of DCH in closed loop transmit diversity mode).

Table C.5: Downlink Physical Channels transmitted during a connection1
Physical Channel
Power
NOTE

P-CPICH (antenna 1)
P-CPICH_Ec1/Ior      = -13 dB
1.
Total P-CPICH_Ec/Ior = -10 dB

P-CPICH (antenna 2)
P-CPICH_Ec2/Ior      = -13 dB


P-CCPCH (antenna 1)
P-CCPCH_Ec1/Ior  = -15 dB
1.
STTD applied

P-CCPCH (antenna 2)
P-CCPCH_Ec2/Ior   = -15 dB
1. STTD applied, 

2. total P-CCPCH_Ec/Ior = -12 dB

SCH (antenna 1 / 2)
SCH_Ec/Ior            = -12 dB
1.
TSTD applied

PICH (antenna 1)
PICH_Ec1/Ior         = -18 dB
1.
STTD applied

2.
STTD applied, total PICH_Ec/Ior = -15 dB

PICH (antenna 2)
PICH_Ec2/Ior         = -18 dB
1. 

DPCH
Test dependent power 
1.
Total power from both antennas

OCNS
Necessary power so that total transmit power spectral density of Node B (Ior) adds to one1
1. This power shall be divided equally between antennas

2. OCNS interference consists of 16 dedicated data channels. The channelization codes, level settings and timing offsets for data channels are chosen  as specified in Table C.6. 
3. All dedicated channels user data is uncorrelated to each other and the measurement channel during the BER/BLER measurement period.


NOTE 1
For dynamic power correction required to compensate for the presence of transient channels, e.g. control channels, a subset of the DPCH channels may be used.

Table C.6: DPCH Spreading Code, Timing offsets and relative level settings for OCNS signal.
Channelization Code
Timing offset (x256Tchip)
Level setting (dB)

2
86
-1

11
134
-3

17
52
-3

23
45
-5

31
143
-2

38
112
-4

47
59
-8

55
23
-7

62
1
-4

69
88
-6

78
30
-5

85
18
-9

94
30
-10

125
61
-8

113
128
-6

      119
      143
      0

Note: The DPCH Spreading Codes, Timing offsets and relative level settings are chosen for simulating a signal with realistic PAR.

Annex D (normative):
Environmental conditions

D.1
General

This normative annex specifies the environmental requirements of the UE. Within these limits the requirements of the present documents shall be fulfilled.

D.2
Environmental requirements 

The requirements in this clause apply to all types of UE(s).

D.2.1
Temperature

The UE shall fulfil all the requirements in the full temperature range of:

Table D.1

+15(C to +35(C
for normal conditions (with relative humidity of 25 % to 75 %)

-10(C to +55(C
for extreme conditions (see IEC publications 68‑2‑1 and 68‑2‑2)

Outside this temperature range the UE, if powered on, shall not make ineffective use of the radio frequency spectrum. In no case shall the UE exceed the transmitted levels as defined in TS 25.101 for extreme operation.

D.2.2
Voltage

The UE shall fulfil all the requirements in the full voltage range, i.e. the voltage range between the extreme voltages.

The manufacturer shall declare the lower and higher extreme voltages and the approximate shutdown voltage. For the equipment that can be operated from one or more of the power sources listed below, the lower extreme voltage shall not be higher, and the higher extreme voltage shall not be lower than that specified below.

Table D.2
Power source
Lower extreme

voltage
Higher extreme

voltage
Normal conditions

voltage

AC mains
0,9 * nominal
1,1 * nominal
nominal

Regulated lead acid battery
0,9 * nominal
1,3 * nominal
1,1 * nominal

Non regulated batteries:

Leclanché / lithium

Mercury/nickel & cadmium
0,85 * nominal

0,90 * nominal
Nominal

Nominal
Nominal

Nominal

Outside this voltage range the UE if powered on, shall not make ineffective use of the radio frequency spectrum. In no case shall the UE exceed the transmitted levels as defined in TS 25.101 for extreme operation. In particular, the UE shall inhibit all RF transmissions when the power supply voltage is below the manufacturer declared shutdown voltage.

D.2.3
Vibration

The UE shall fulfil all the requirements when vibrated at the following frequency/amplitudes.

Table D.3

Frequency
ASD (Acceleration Spectral Density) random vibration

5 Hz to 20 Hz
0,96 m2/s3

20 Hz to 500 Hz
0,96 m2/s3 at 20 Hz, thereafter –3 dB/Octave

Outside the specified frequency range the UE, if powered on, shall not make ineffective use of the radio frequency spectrum. In no case shall the UE exceed the transmitted levels as defined in TS 25.101 for extreme operation

Annex F (informative):
UE capabilities (FDD)

This annex provides the UE capabilities related to TS 25.101.

NOTES:

This annex shall be aligned with TR25.926, UE Radio Access Capabilities regarding FDD RF parameters. These RF UE Radio Access capabilities represent options in the UE, that require signalling to the network.

In addition there are options in the UE that do not require any signalling. They are designated as UE baseline capabilities, according to TR 21.904, Terminal Capability Requirements.

Table F.1 provides the list of UE radio access capability parameters and possible values for TS 25.101.

Table F.1: RF UE Radio Access Capabilities


UE radio access capability parameter
Value range

FDD RF parameters
UE power class

(TS 25.101, subclause 6.2.1) 
3, 4


Tx/Rx frequency separation for frequency band a)

(TS 25.101, subclause 5.3)

Not applicable if UE is not operating in frequency band a)
190 MHz,
174.8-205.2 MHz,
134.8-245.2 MHz

Table F.2 provides the UE baseline implementation capabilities for TS 25.101.

Table F.2: UE RF Baseline Implementation Capabilities 

UE implementation capability
Value range

Radio frequency bands

(25.101 subclause 5.2) 
a),
b),
a+b)

Annex G (informative):
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Table G.1: Inclusion of CRs approved by TSG-RAN#6.
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Correction to version number in title/header
(April 2000)
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Table G.3: Inclusion of CRs approved by TSG-RAN#8.
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